Planetary Gearboxes
High Precision Planetary Gearboxes
Apex Dynamics bv
Churchilllaan 101
NL-5705 BK  Helmond
The Netherlands    Belgium
Tel.   : +31 (0)492 509 995  Tel.   : +32 (0)3 808 15 62
E-mail  : sales@apexdyna.nl  E-mail  : sales@apexdyna.be

**  AE/AER series have a fixed backlash class
3.1  Identification plate (laser engraved)
  Each gearbox is executed with a laser-engraved type code.
Example:
APEX DYNAMICS, INC.
Model NO: AF140-S1-P2
S/N: 1711106246
Ratio : 010:1
Backlash: ≤ 5  ARCMIN
3.2  Ordering code
i
High Precision Planetary Gearboxes
GH.A.APEX.2019.EN.Rev3.0 © Apex Dynamics BV, 2019 Page  7
U s e r   m a n u a l
4.  Storage, packaging, transport and disposal
  The gearboxes must be stored dry and in original packaging.
Storage temperature, -30 ° C ~ + 60 ° C. Try to keep the storage time as short
as possible.
4.1  Storage
4.2  Packaging and transport
  The gearboxes are packed in polystyrene or polyurethane foam filling, which
means that they are fully protected against transport damage during normal use.
Never drop a gearbox!
Transport a gearbox only in the original packaging!
Protect the packaging and its contents against moisture!
4.3  Disposal
  Always follow the applicable regulations when removing gearboxes!
Consult the local authority or local regulations for this.
Housing parts, gears, shafts and bearings of the gearboxes must be
disposed of as steel scrap. This also applies to the aluminum parts,
insofar as there is no separate collection.
Collect used lubricant and dispose it accordance within the applicable
regulations.
!
i
i
High Precision Planetary Gearboxes
GH.A.APEX.2019.EN.Rev3.0 © Apex Dynamics BV, 2019 Page  8
U s e r   m a n u a l
5.1 Assembly in general
For correct operation and optimum service life, the following
instructions must be carefully observed:
 Ensure that the gearbox has sufficient convection.
 Take care that the gearbox can dissipate sufficient heat through the
output flange.
 A motor or other external heat sources can heat up the gearbox.
Therefore always inquire with the manufacturer / supplier about the
occurring motor temperatures.
 Always observe the applicable restrictions regarding the protection
class (see Chapter 3.).
i
5.  Assembly and commissioning
5.2 Mounting the gearbox to the motor
The input side of the gearboxes is protected against corrosion, always ensure
that this protective layer is removed before assembly (degrease).
Always use the correct tools when mounting the motor on the gearbox.
i
  Mount the motor according to the correct installation manual.
 An English-language mounting manual is supplied with every gearbox.
 Mounting instructions in other languages can be downloaded on:
www.apexdyna.nl or www.apexdyna.com.
 Below a table is shown with the recommended tightening torques for
mounting bolts. Apex Dynamics uses quality class 12.9.
Bolt size
Wrench width quality class 8.8
Tightening torque (Max.)
quality class 10.9
Tightening torque (Max.)
[mm] [Nm] [In-lbs] [Nm] [In-lbs] [Nm] [In-lbs]
M3 x 0.5P 2.5 1.3 12 1.8 16 2.1 19
M4 x 0.7P 3 3 27 4.1 37 4.9 44
M5 x 0.8P 4 6.1 55 8.2 73 9.8 87
M6 x 1P 5 11 98 14 124 17 151